majority of the Bond Committee is authorized to take any and all other actions as may be 
necessary or appropriate in connection with the consummation of the transactions 
contemplated herein. 

The Notes are authorized to be issued hereunder in an aggregate principal amount 

of up to one hundred twenty million dollars ($120,000,000) at any one time Outstanding, 
to pay the costs related to any or all of the purposes set forth in Section 2 hereof; 
provided that if any of the Notes are to be sold at discounts which are in lieu of periodic 
interest, the aggregate principal amount of the Notes which may be issued hereunder shall 
be increased to reflect such discounts, as long as the aggregate gross proceeds to the City 
from the sale of the Notes shall not exceed one hundred twenty million dollars 
($120,000,000), plus accrued interest if any; and provided further, that the Notes, or any 
portion thereof, may be sold at a premium so long as the aggregate principal amount of 
the Notes does not exceed one hundred twenty million dollars ($120,000,000).  Prior to 
the issuance of each Series of Notes, the Bond Committee shall adopt a Resolution 
authorizing such series. 

The Notes shall be issued as Subordinate Bonds and shall constitute Interim Debt 

pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance.  The Notes shall not be entitled to the benefit of

[...]

231, approved December 7, 
1982) (the “Act”) for the purpose of authorizing the issuance from time to time of Gas Works 
Revenue Notes of the City to be secured by a pledge of certain revenues of the Gas Works as 
security, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000) at any one time outstanding, as shall from time to time be authorized by 
resolution of the Bond Committee, acting by at least a majority thereof, as more particularly 
hereinafter set forth. This Ordinance is intended to continue the authority for issuance of Gas

[...]

City and shall be issued in such series and within such series in such sub-series as may from time 
to time be determined by or in the manner prescribed by a Resolution. The aggregate principal 
amount of Notes which may be issued, authenticated and delivered under this Ordinance may not 
exceed one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) at any one time Outstanding, and prior 
to issuance of each series of Notes, the Bond Committee shall adopt a Resolution authorizing 
such series. For the purpose of calculating the maximum principal amount of Notes which may 
be issued and Outstanding hereunder, the aggregate principal amount of any outstanding 2017